## CHAPTER 282—H. F. No. 819.

An act relating to compensation of elected county officials in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of County officers in certain Counties.—In any county containing a land area of over 400 and less than 500 square miles, and a population of 22,000 and less than 30,000 inhabitants, the compensation of all elected county officials, except county commissioners, payable from the county treasury shall be increased 15 per cent over the amount of such compensation now allowed them by the laws of the state.
- Sec. 2. Salaries of County board in certain Counties.—In all such counties the compensation of each county commissioner shall be \$420.00 per annum.
- Sec. 3. Limitation of act.—The increase in salaries herein provided for the various officials thereby affected are limited to December 31, 1944, after which time such salaries shall revert to the amount in effect prior to the passage of this act.

Approved April 2, 1943.

## CHAPTER 283-H. F. No. 820.

An act relating to compensation of elected county officials in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Compensation of certain elected county officials increased.—In any county containing not less than 12 nor more than 14 organized townships, and having an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits, of not less than \$3,000,000, nor more than \$4,000,000, the compensation of all elected county officials, except county commissioners, payable from the county treasury shall be increased 15 per cent over the amount of such compensation now allowed them by the laws of the state.
- Sec. 2. Compensation of County Board.—In all such counties the compensation of each county commissioner shall be \$420.00 per annum.
- Sec. 3. Effective until Dec. 31, 1944.—The increase in salaries herein provided for the various officials thereby affected are

limited to December 31, 1944, after which time such salaries shall revert to the amount in effect prior to the passage of this act.

Approved April 2, 1943.

## CHAPTER 284-H. F. No. 884.

An act relating to wild animals and the shipment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Shipments of wild animals.—Wild animals legally taken and possessed in Canada may be brought into Minnesota if declared through the customs and may be shipped from Minnesota to any point within or without the state by either residents or non-residents, by common carrier, provided that all such shipments shall be accompanied by a customs receipt corresponding to the number of fish or other animals contained in the shipment, and shall also bear such shipping coupons as would be required if the shipment originated in the province where the animals were taken.

Approved April 2, 1943.

## CHAPTER 285-H. F. No. 917.

An act relating to motor vehicles, and providing for a refund to certain record owners of a portion of the gross-weight use tax thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Refund of taxes on certain motor vehicles.—Whenever a truck, tractor, truck-tractor, trailer or semi-trailer registered in the Y class, as defined by Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2672, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 465, with payment of the gross-weight-use tax, as defined by Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2674 (a)-1, is sold to a licensed dealer in motor vehicles or a user who will continue to operate the vehicle in this state, but not in the Y class, the record owner who sells it to such dealer or user is entitled to a refund as herein provided. Upon application and return of the Y plates and registration card issued therefor by the record owner so selling the vehicle the registrar may convert the Y registration to a registration in class X, as defined by Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2672, as amend-